
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Capacity 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2nd February, 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2009. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Community Grants  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To determine the award of Community Grants to voluntary and community organisations 

which meet the criteria approved by Cheshire East Council.   

 
 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the 
 Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2009 at Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor David Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity  
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor G Walton  

 
OFFICERS 
 
Adrian Fisher Head of Planning and Policy 
Richard House Local Development Framework Manager 
Carol Jones Legal and Democratic Services  

 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

17 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which set out the main findings of the Annual Monitoring Report and 
sought approval for its submission to the Secretary of State by 31st 
December 2009.  
 
The Council was required to submit an Annual Monitoring Report to the 
Secretary of State in respect of the implementation of Saved Local Plans 
and any Local Development Documents during 2008/2009. This year’s 
report covered the period 1st April 2008 – 31st March 2009 and related to 
the performance of the four former local authorities and their Local Plans.  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Annual Monitoring Report be approved for submission to the 
Government Office for the North West.  
 

18 DRAFT OVER PEOVER SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval of the draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning 
Document for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
The Cheshire East Local Development Scheme committed the Council to 
producing the Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document in 
conjunction with the Over Peover Parish Plan Group.  The draft document 
had now been agreed with the Parish Plan Group and had also been 
agreed by the Local Development Framework Panel at its meeting held on 
16th November 2009. Once adopted, it would be a material consideration 
in the determination of planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document be 
approved for the purpose of a statutory six week period of public 
consultation.  
 

19 DRAFT PRESTBURY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval of the draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning 
Document for the purpose of public consultation.  
 
The Cheshire East Local Development Scheme committed the Council to 
producing the Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document in conjunction 
with the Prestbury Parish Plan Group. The draft document had been 
considered and agreed by the Local Development Framework Panel at its 
meeting held on 16th November 2009. Once adopted, it would be a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document be approved 
for the purpose of a statutory six week period of consultation.   
 

20 DRAFT SMALLWOOD VILLAGE DESIGN STATEMENT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval of the Smallwood Village Design Statement 
Supplementary Planning Document.  

Page 2



 
The Cheshire East Local Development Scheme committed the Council to 
producing the Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary 
Planning Document.  
 
Over the previous six to nine months, Planning Officers had worked 
closely with Smallwood Parish Council on the preparation of the Village 
Design Statement. The purpose of the document was to assist in the 
interpretation of policies adopted within the Congleton Borough Local Plan 
First Review (2005) and saved as part of the Local Development 
Framework.  Once adopted, it would be a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the draft Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary 
Planning document be approved for a statutory six week period of public 
consultation.  
 

21 DRAFT LOCAL LIST SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval of the Local List Supplementary Planning 
Document for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
The Cheshire East Local Development Scheme committed the Council to 
producing a Local List Supplementary Planning Document to identify 
locally important buildings, i.e. non-listed buildings and other structures of 
architectural or historic interest, which did not have the full protection of 
statutory listing and were deemed worth of retention. The document, once 
adopted, would be a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications. 
 
The Supplementary Planning Document had been considered by the Local 
Development Framework Panel at its meeting held on 16th November 
2009, following which a number of minor changes had been made.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Local List Supplementary Planning Document be approved 
for the purpose of a statutory six week period of public consultation.  
 

22 CHESHIRE REPLACEMENT WASTE LOCAL PLAN – SAVED 
POLICIES  
 
The Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan had been adopted on 12th 
July 2007, and its policies were saved until 11th July 2010.  However, 
saved policies ceased to be part of the development plan after three years 
unless extended by the Secretary of State.   
 

Page 3



The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which set out the Local Planning Authority’s recommendations for saving 
the policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan beyond July 
2010.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

(a) the recommendation to save all the policies of the Cheshire 
Replacement Waste Local Plan be endorsed; 

 
(b) a request be submitted to the Secretary of State to save the 

policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan beyond 
July 2010; 

 
(c) the basis of the submission be as identified in Appendix 2 of the 

report submitted;  
 

(d) owing to the geographic nature of the document, spanning two 
Authorities, a joint submission be submitted to the Secretary of 
State from Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester; 

 
(e) an urgent review of waste site allocations for Cheshire East be 

carried out at the earliest opportunity in 2010 to take account of 
any changes in circumstances since the original adoption of the 
Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan; and 

 
(f) a report, setting out how such a review might be undertaken, 

including timescales, resources and options, be presented to the 
next meeting of the Local Development Framework Panel.  

 
(Note:  In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 7.1, Councillor G Walton 
spoke on this item.)  
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am  and concluded at 10.16 am  

 
Councillor David Brown  

 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
2nd February 2010 

Report of: Head of Policy & Performance 
Title: Community Grants 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0      Report Summary 
 
1.1 To determine the award of Community Grants to voluntary and 

community organisations which meet the criteria approved by Cheshire 
East Council.  The Council recognises the valuable input that the 
voluntary and community sector brings to the quality of life in the 
community.  Funding is focused on those organisations that 
complement the aims and objectives of the Corporate Plan. 

 
1.2 The Report covers the final round of grants for 2009/10, and makes  
 recommendations in line with Cheshire East Council’s Policy for the   
 Allocation of Grants.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the following Community Grants be awarded/declined/deferred as indicated: 

 
1) Macclesfield Civic Society be awarded £250 
2) Wilmslow Symphony Orchestra be awarded £250 
3) Girlguiding Handforth be awarded £250 
4) Macclesfield Oriana Choir be awarded £250 
5) Alderley Edge Orchestra be awarded £250 
6) Holmes Chapel Singers be awarded £250 
7) Wilmslow Guild Friday Art Group be awarded £65 
8) Bollington Chamber Concerts be deferred 
9) Crewe Amateur Musicals be awarded £250 
10) Shavington Village Festival be awarded £250 
11) Brereton Community Interest Group be awarded £250 
12) Ringheye Morris of Mobberley be awarded £250 
13) Macclesfield Barnaby Festival be awarded £250 
14) King Edward Musical Society be awarded £250 
15) Goostrey Art & Music Festival be deferred 
16) Egerton Youth Club be awarded £250 
 
17) Sandbach Old Hall Action Group be declined 
18) Railway Bowls Club be awarded £500 
19) Nantwich Tennis Club be awarded £125 
20) Lyme Green Park Residents Committee be awarded £500 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



21) Malbank Impact Community Group be declined 
22) 2nd Poynton Scout Group be awarded £500 
23) Crewe West Community Group be awarded £484 
24) Age Concern East Cheshire be awarded £250 
25) Shropshire Union Canal Society be awarded £250 
26) Ashley Cricket Club be awarded £500 
27) National Autistic Society Parent & Support Group be awarded £500 
28) Trinity Dance Troupe be awarded £500 
29) 1st S.w. Cheshire Scout Group be awarded £500 
30) Crewe Vagrants Cricket Club be awarded £250 
31) Poynton Concert Band be awarded £300 
32) Barnabas User Group be awarded £200 
33) Alton Street Allotments be deferred 
34) 1st Buglawton Scout Group be declined 
35) Aquarius Swimming Club be awarded £373 
36) Sandbach Allotment Society be deferred 
37) CAMEO (Come and meet each other) be declined
[...]
erred until the extension is in place. 

 
 
 

Page 13



 Bollington Initiative Trust (CGA.130) 
 The project is to complete the final phase of the restoration of “Tinkers Clough” 

which is a large public space with woodland and pathways.  The group have 
applied for funding from WREN and require third party funding.  The total project 
cost is £10,340 and it is recommended they be awarded the third party funding of 
£1,137. 

 
 Congleton Lawn Tennis Club (CGA.126) 
 The project is to refurbish the old clubhouse to create an indoor coaching area.  

The total project cost is £5,302 and do have most of the funding in place.  It is 
recommended they be awarded £500. 

 
 Speaking Up/Speaking Out (CGA.122) 
 This building is on short term lease and ends April but can be extended.  The 

project is to install disabled toilet facilities at a cost of £4,700.  It is recommended 
the application be declined due to the short term lease and the group not 
contributing any of their own funds. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards within Cheshire East Council 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All Wards within Cheshire East Council 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Positive impact 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None    
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 All of the proposed grants can be funded from within existing budgets approved as 

part of the Council’s Budget for 2009/10. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 In awarding grants, the Council must ensure that in each case it has the legal 

power to fund the proposed scheme.  In certain cases above £100 it will be 
necessary to impose a condition requiring a report back to the Council on the 
expenditure of the grant.  Consideration should also be given in each case to the 
imposition of other appropriate conditions. 

 
 

Page 14



10.0 Risk Management 
 
10.1 None 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Applications received and allocated in accordance with Cheshire East council’s 

Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants. 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Allocation of grants for 2009/10 only. 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 

report writer: 
 
 Name: Maureen Groppe 
 Designation: Cheshire East Council, Partnerships Team, Westfields, Middlewich 

 Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 Tel. No: 01270 685810 
 Email: Maureen.groppe@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Community Grants



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2010 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor David Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor Lesley Smetham, Cabinet Support Member 

 
Officers 

 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Kirstie Hercules, Partnerships Team 
Maureen Groppe, Partnerships Team 

 
Apologies 

 
Zandra Neeld, Strategic Partnerships Manager 

 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
With regard to Item 5 on the agenda (Community Grants), Councillor 
Lesley Smetham declared a personal interest in connection with the 
Macclesfield Civic Society and Moss Rose Community Band.  
 

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2009 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

26 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
on the award of community grants to voluntary and community 
organisations which met the criteria approved by Cheshire East Council. 
 



The report covered the final round of grants for 2009/10, and made 
recommendations in line with the Council’s policy on the allocation of 
grants. Each grant application was outlined in the report, together with the 
reason for the recommendation in each case. All of the proposed grants 
could be funded from within existing budgets approved as part of the 
Council’s Budget for 2009/10. 
 
The Cabinet Member congratulated the Officers on the thoroughness of 
their work in assessing the grant applications. He asked that for a future 
meeting the Officers provide an indication of the costs associated with 
administering the grants scheme.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the grants listed in the Appendix to the report be awarded, declined 
or deferred as indicated. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.23 am 

 
Councillor David Brown 

 
 


